

No. 18-601

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN FREDERICK TATE, AKA JOHN M. TATE,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
CHAIRMAN LEE E. GOODMAN AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHEN J. OBERMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
KRYSTAL B. SWENDSBOE

WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
SObermeier@wileyrein.com

December 7, 2018

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The Conduct At Issue Is A Common Political Practice That Has Not Been Proscribed by Statute or Regulation.....	3
A.    The Descriptor “Audio/Visual Expenses” Was Literally Accurate and Is a Common and Appropriate Designation for the Work Performed by Sorenson.....	4
B.    The FECA and FEC Regulations Do Not Require Public Disclosure of “Ultimate Payees,” and the FEC Had Not Issued Public Guidance to the Contrary as of 2012. ....	10
1.    No statute, regulation, or published rule requiring the reporting of ultimate payees existed at the time the conduct at issue occurred. ....	10
a.    Mondale for President Advisory Opinion .....	11
b.    Jenkins for Senate 1996 Committee Conciliation Agreement .....	14
2.    Until very recently, the FEC’s approach to reporting ultimate payees has been inconsistent. ....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
II. The Government Should Not Expand Campaign Finance Regulation By Augmenting the FECA With Sarbanes-Oxley Liability. ....	22
III. The Government's Prosecution Ignores Important First Amendment Implications.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	23, 24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	15
<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. Contour Chair Lounge Co.</i> , 596 F.2d 809 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	15
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	23
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	12, 15
<i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>U.S. Def. Comm. v. FEC</i> , 861 F.2d 765 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Weber v. Heaney</i> , 793 F. Supp. 1438 (D. Minn 1992) .....	13
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(i)(A) .....	5
11 C.F.R. § 104.9(a) .....	5

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(1) .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1519 .....	22
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5)(A).....	5, 10
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) .....	15
<b>Administrative and Regulatory Materials</b>	
72 Fed. Reg. 887-01 (Jan. 9, 2007).....	5, 6
78 Fed. Reg. 40,625-03 (July 8, 2013).....	16
<i>Bachmann for President Committee and MichelePAC, Factual and Legal Analysis regarding Respondent Bachmann for President, MUR 6724 (FEC July 13, 2017) .....</i>	20
<i>Jenkins for Senate 1996, Conciliation Agreement, MUR 4872 (FEC Feb. 15, 2002) .....</i>	14
<i>Kirk for Senate, Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 6510 (FEC Jul. 16, 2013) .....</i>	11, 17
<i>Mondale for President, Advisory Opinion, AO 1983- 25 (FEC Dec. 22, 1983) .....</i> <i>passim</i>	
<i>Ready for Hillary PAC, Statement of Reasons of Commissioner Lee E. Goodman, MUR 6775 (FEC Mar. 29, 2016) .....</i>	8, 18, 19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Steve Russell for Congress</i> , Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 6894 (FEC Oct. 29, 2015).....	18
<i>Steve Russell for Congress</i> , First General Counsel's Report, MUR 6894 (FEC Aug. 26, 2015).....	16, 18
<i>United Ballot PAC</i> , Statement of Reasons of Chairman Matthew S. Petersen and Commissioners Caroline C. Hunter and Lee E. Goodman, MUR 6698 (FEC Dec. 5, 2016).....	8, 19
<b>Other Materials</b>	
Lee Aitken, <i>There's No Way to Follow the Money</i> , The Atlantic (Dec. 16, 2013) .....	20
Kenneth Vogel, <i>Clinton Campaign and Democratic Party Helped Pay for Russia Trump Dossier</i> , The New York Times (Oct. 24, 2017).....	21
